

---

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. S 24-0563

State of Nebraska *ex rel.*, Spung et al.  
*Relators,*

v.

Robert Evnen et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ORIGINAL ACTION

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Sen. Justin Wayne, Former Sen. DiAnna Schimek, and  
Former Secretary of State John Gale in Support of Relators

---

Prepared and submitted by:

Nicholas Grandgenett, #27323  
Robert E. McEwen, #24817  
**Nebraska Appleseed Center for Law  
in the Public Interest**  
P.O. Box 83613  
Lincoln, NE 68501-3613  
ngrandgenett@neappleseed.org  
rmcewen@neappleseed.org

Graham Provost (pro hac vice pending)  
**Public Rights Project**  
490 43rd Street, Unit #115  
Oakland, CA 94609  
T: (510) 738-6788  
graham@publicrightsproject.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTEREST OF AMICI .....3**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4**  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5**  
**PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....5**  
**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7**  
**ARGUMENT .....8**

- I. The Legislature has constitutional authority to enact voting rights restoration statutes like L.B. 53 and L.B. 20.....8
  - a. Nothing in the Constitution limits or denies the Legislature’s authority to legislate on the issue of restoring voting rights. ....8
  - b. L.B. 20 and L.B. 53 are consistent with separations of powers principles. ....9
- II. Principles of constitutional interpretation and the constitutions of other states with the same or similar language support *Amici’s* reading of the Legislature’s authority. ....11
  - a. The Attorney General’s interpretation requires the improper addition of words to the Constitution and fails to read the relevant provisions holistically. ....11
  - b. Other states with similar constitutional provisions permit statutory re-enfranchisement like L.B. 20 and L.B. 53...12
- III. Finding L.B. 53 and L.B. 20 unconstitutional would create even more confusion. ....14

**CONCLUSION.....16**  
**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....18**

## INTEREST OF AMICI

John Gale served as Nebraska's Secretary of State from 2000 to 2019. During that time, he administered four presidential elections and five midterm elections. He was also responsible for implementing L.B. 53 and served on the Board of Pardons. Justin Wayne is a Nebraska State Senator. He introduced L.B. 20 (2024), which passed the Legislature with overwhelming bipartisan support. DiAnna Schimek is a former Nebraska State Senator. She introduced L.B. 53 (2005), which likewise passed the Legislature with overwhelming bipartisan support. *Amici* are committed to ensuring that Nebraska's elections are conducted fairly and in a manner consistent with the law as enacted by the Legislature.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED

<i>City of Mandan v. Baer</i> , 578 N.W.2d 559 (N.D. 1998).....	14
<i>City of N. Platte v. Tilgner</i> , 282 Neb. 328 (2011).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Madison v. Washington</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007).....	14
<i>Mills v. Campbell Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 707 P.2d 747 (Wyo. 1985)....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Bainbridge</i> , 249 Neb. 260 (1996).....	10
<i>State ex. rel Johnson v. Gale</i> , 273 Neb. 889 (2007).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023).....	14
<i>State v. Spady</i> , 264 Neb. 99 (2002).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Moore</i> , 249 Neb. 589, (1996).....	5, 8
<i>State ex rel. Veskrna v. Steel</i> , 296 Neb. 581, (2017).....	6, 9
<i>Terry Carpenter, Inc., v. Neb. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 175 Neb. 26 (1963).....	6, 10
<i>Ways v. Shively</i> , 264 Neb. 250, 255 (2002).....	6, 9

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 177.....	13
Alaska Const. art. V, § 2.....	13
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2(C).....	13
Minn. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	11
Neb. Const. art. III, § 12(1).....	11
Neb. Const. art. IV, § 13.....	12
Neb. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13
Nev. Const. art. II, § 1.....	13
N.D. Const. art. II, § 2.....	13
Wa. Const. art VI, § 3.....	13
Wyo. Const. art VI, § 6.....	13

### STATUTES CITED

Ala. Code § 15-22-36.1.....	13
Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-905.....	13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-907.....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-112.....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-106.....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-105.....	13
